

ZEBULON PUBLIC WORKS

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
STREETS AND SANITATION
FACILITIES AND GROUNDS
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
STORMWATER



CHRIS D. RAY
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
PHONE: 919-269-5285
EMAIL: CRAY@TOWNOFZEBULON.ORG
450 EAST HORTON STREET
ZEBULON, NC 27597

February 24, 2023

To: Interested Firms
From: Chris D. Ray
Zebulon Public Works Director
Subject: Addenda 1 & 2: West Horton Street Drainage Project RFLOI

On the following page is a list of questions received and their answers. The intent of this document is to provide clarification to interested parties regarding the project requirements. This document shall be incorporated into and become part of the RFLOI document. All other terms, conditions, and requirements remain unchanged.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Chris D. Ray". The signature is stylized and cursive.

Chris D. Ray
Director

ZEBULON PUBLIC WORKS

Questions and Clarifications


Addendum 2 - Answers emailed to known interested firms on 2/24/2023:

1. Do teams need to submit proof of prequalification for all listed work codes beyond a statement affirming such? **Answer: No. A simple statement in the LOI stating that the Teams/Firms are pre-qualified with the State of North Carolina to perform all work codes. Staff will confirm prior to award of contract.** If additional forms are to be submitted confirming a team's prequalification status, do those count against the page count? **Answer: No additional forms are required.**
2. Does an executed copy of ATTACHMENT A need to be submitted by the prime firm and all subconsultants or just the prime firm? **Answer: The prime firm needs to submit an executed copy of Attachment A. Attachment A does not count toward the 20-page limit. This requirement will be required in all sub-contracts with consultants, but the subconsultants do not need to certify in the LOI.**

Addendum 1 - Answers emailed to known interested firms on 2/14/2023:

1. Page 2 – Work Codes Typo - code for 00341 - Roadway Lighting- was this supposed to be 00314? **Answer: Yes**
2. Page 2 – Work Code 314- Roadway Lighting – **Please delete this code. Roadway Lighting certification is not required. The primary and/or sub consultant firm(s) *does not* have to be pre-qualified by the State of North Carolina Department of Transportation to perform. If roadway lighting is needed – we will work with Duke Progress Energy to meet design.**

End of questions.


2-24-23